Minutes of the meeting to review the initiatives taken under Ease of Doing Business reforms chaired by the Secretary, Planning Department on the 27th April, 2021 in his office chamber, Meghalaya Civil Secretariat, Additional Building.

Participants:

- 1. Shri. C.V.D. Diengdoh, IAS, Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Planning Department.
- 2. Shri. R.D.H. Kharlukhi, Under Secretary, Planning Department.
- 3. Shri. Dasharath Mashal, Sr. Technical Director, NIC, Shillong.
- 4. Shri. Osterwell Swer, Technical Director, NIC, Shillong.

The meeting was chaired by Shri. C.V.D. Diengdoh, I.A.S, Secretary, Planning Department. While welcoming the officials present, the Chairman stated that the meeting was convened to review the progress of initiatives taken under Ease of Doing Business reforms and to decide on the course of action.

Main points of discussion:

- 1. The issue of failure of online payment gateway was deliberately discussed and the matter will be resolved by NIC in two days.
- The Action Taken Report (ATR) on payment gateway is to be presented by NIC and Directorate of Account and Treasuries on or before 3rd May, 2021.
- 3. On the issue relating to online payment for tour operators and change in land use, the Director of Tourism and Deputy Commissioners' offices are requested to write to the Directorate of Account and Treasuries for profiling in e-gras for online receipt of payment along with correct Head of Account on or before 28th April, 2021.
- 4. It was also decided that NIC shall submit the InvestMeghalaya Dashboard report to the PMU team for further analysis on the progress made, reasons for pendency and other issues on a weekly basis.
- Departments / offices like Labour Department, Legal Metrology Department, Inspectorate of Boilers & Factories, State Pollution Board are to upload all Inspection data on M-CIS portal on or before 30th April, 2021 so that it will not affect the State's EoDB ranking.
- 6. It was also decided that all Departments are to upload the responses relating to DPIIT queries latest by 5th May, 2021 failing which the State will be losing points on EoDB ranking.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks from the Chair.

(C.V.D. Diengdoh, I.A.S) Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Planning Department

No. PLR. 44/2020/Pt-I/251

Copy to:

- Z. The State Informatics Officer, NIC, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri. C.V.D Diengdoh, IAS, Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Planning Department for kind information.
- 4. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.
- 5. The Chief Inspector of Boilers & Factories, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.
- 6. The Labour Commissioner, Government of Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.
- 7. The Controller of Legal Metrology, Government of Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.
- 8. The Member Secretary, Meghalaya State Pollution Control Board, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.
- 9. All Deputy Commissioners for kind information and necessary action.
- 10. Shri. Dasharath Mashal, Senior Technical Director, NIC, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.
- 11. Shri. Shubham Sodhani, PMU-EoDB team member for information and necessary action.

By order etc.,

Planning Officer & ex-officio Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya Planning Department